### As Adopted by the House

# 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 72

### **Representatives Jordan, Carfagna**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Delaware County 4-H on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1

133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special	2
recognition to Delaware County 4-H on its Centennial; and	3
WHEREAS, For the past century, Delaware County 4-H has become	4
a vital and beloved part of the area, and its efforts to prepare	5
the next generation of Ohio's agricultural leaders have paid	6
tremendous dividends over the years. The success of many endeavors	7
throughout our state can be attributed to institutions such as	8
this, and considering the importance of the farming industry to	9
Ohio, it is only fitting that we celebrate this occasion; and	10
WHEREAS, The many individuals who have comprised Delaware	11
County 4-H, both past and present, are to be commended for their	12
dedicated work on behalf of the organization. They have educated	13
and assisted numerous students, farmers, and other residents, and	14
their work in guiding our state's agricultural stewards is truly	15
remarkable; and	16
WHEREAS, Agriculture is the backbone of our country, and we	17
are proud to note that it is through the unceasing efforts of	18
youth programs such as Delaware County 4-H that Ohio has gained a	19
reputation as a state that is responsive to the needs of its	20
citizens and has remained a pleasant place in which to live and	21
work. It is truly encouraging to know that the future of the State	22
of Ohio is influenced, to a large extent, by conscientious people	23
such as the ardent supporters of 4-H, and that it is through such	24
worthwhile programs that successive generations are taught the	25
value of hard work and are afforded the opportunity to develop	26

#### H. R. No. 72 As Adopted by the House

their leadership skills; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	28
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	29
this Resolution, applaud Delaware County 4-H on its One Hundredth	30
Anniversary and look forward to its ongoing contributions; and be	31
it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Delaware	34
County 4-H.	35

#### Page 2